INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Wall-Mounted Modular Menu Boards

CHIEF Modular LWM Series




Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

DISCLAIMER

Legrand | AV and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries
(collectively “Legrand | AV”), intend to make this manual
accurate and complete. However, Legrand | AV makes no claim
that the information contained herein covers all details,
conditions or variations, nor does it provide for every possible
contingency in connection with the installation or use of this
product. The information contained in this document is subject
to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Legrand | AV
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied,
regarding the information contained herein. Legrand | AV
assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or
sufficiency of the information contained in this document.

Chief® is a registered trademark of Legrand AV Inc.

DEFINITIONS
MOUNTING SYSTEM: A MOUNTING SYSTEM is the

primary Chief product to which an accessory and/or component
Is attached.

ACCESSORY: AN ACCESSORY is the secondary Chief
ﬁroduct which is attached to a primary Chief product, and may
ave a component attached or setting on it.

COMPONENT: A COMPONENT is an audiovisual item
designed to be attached or resting on an accessory or mounting
system such as a video camera, CPU, screen, display,
projector, etc.

WARNING: A WARNING alerts you to the possibility of
serious injury or death if you do not follow the instructions.

A

CAUTION: A CAUTION alerts you to the possibility of
damage or destruction of equipment if you do not follow the
corresponding instructions.

A IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Failure to read, thoroughly understand, and
follow all instructions can result in serious personal injury,
damage to equipment, or voiding of factory warranty! It is the
installer’s responsibility to make sure all mounting systems
are properly assembled and installed using the instructions
provided.

WARNING: Failure to provide adequate structural strength
for this mounting system can result in serious personal injury
or damage to equipment! It is the installer’s responsibility to
make sure the structure to which this mounting system is
attached can support five times the combined weight of all
equipment. Reinforce the structure as required before
installing the mounting system.

WARNING: Exceeding the weight capacity can result in
serious personal injury or damage to equipment! It is the
installer’'s responsibility to make sure the combined weight of
all components located within the mounting system of the
Modular LWM Series mounts does not exceed maximum
weights noted in tables below.

Max Weight Max Weight
Allowed for Capacity of
EACH Display Mounting System
LWM2X1UM 125 Ibs 250 Ibs
(wood stud/ (56.7 kg) (113.4 kg)
concrete)
LWM3X1UM 125 Ibs 375 Ibs
(wood stud/ (56.7 kg) (170.1 kg)
concrete)
LWM4X1UM 125 Ibs 500 Ibs
(wood stud/ (56.7 kg) (226.8 kg)
concrete)
LWM5X1UM 125 Ibs 625 Ibs
(wood stud/ (56.7 kg) (283.5 kg)
concrete)
LWM2X1UM 75 Ibs 150 Ibs
(steel stud) (34 kg) (68 kg)
LWM3X1UM 75 Ibs 225 Ibs
(steel stud) (34 kg) (102 kg)
LWM4X1UM 75 Ibs 300 Ibs
(steel stud) (34 kg) (136 kg)
LWM5X1UM 75 lbs 375 Ibs
(steel stud) (34 kg) (170.1 kg)




Installation Instructions Modular LWM Series

LWM2X1UM (wood stud/concrete)

125 1bs | 125 Ibs

LWM3X1UM (wood stud/concrete)

1251bs | 1251bs | 125 Ibs

LWM4X1UM (wood stud/concrete)

1251bs | 1251bs [1251bs |125 Ibs

LWM5X1UM (wood stud/concrete)

1251bs | 1251Ibs |1251bs | 1251bs | 125 Ibs

LWM2X1UM (steel stud)

75 Ibs 75 Ibs

LWM3X1UM (steel stud)

751bs | 751bs 75 Ibs

LWM4X1UM (steel stud)

75 Ibs 75 Ibs 75 Ibs 75 Ibs

LWM5X1UM (steel stud)

751bs | 751bs 75 Ibs 75 Ibs 75 Ibs

WARNING: Use this mounting system only for its intended
use as described in these instructions. Do not use
attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Never operate this mounting system if it is
damaged. Return the mounting system to a service center for
examination and repair.

WARNING: Do not use this product outdoors.

IMPORTANT ! : The Modular LWM Series mounts are
designed to be mounted to a 2" x 4" wood studs (16" on center)
wall; or a bare 8" concrete wall; or a 16" on center steel stud
wall.

NOTE: The Modular LWM Series mounts are intended to be
used with UL Listed extension brackets FCAX08,
FCAX14 and FCAX20.

--SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS--



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

LEGEND

Tighten Fastener

Apretar elemento de fijacion

Befestigungsteil festziehen

Apertar fixador

Serrare il fissaggio

Bevestiging vastdraaien

Serrez les fixations

Pencil Mark

Marcar con lapiz

Stiftmarkierung

Marcar com lapis

Segno a matita

Potloodmerkteken

Marquage au crayon

Loosen Fastener

Aflojar elemento de fijacion

Befestigungsteil 16sen

Desapertar fixador

Allentare il fissaggio

Bevestiging losdraaien

Desserrez les fixations

Drill Hole
Perforar
Bohrloch
Fazer furo

Praticare un foro

Gat boren

Percez un trou

Phillips Screwdriver

Destornillador Phillips

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

Chave de fendas Phillips

Cacciavite a stella

Kruiskopschroevendraaier

Tournevis a pointe cruciforme

Adjust

Ajustar

Einstellen

Ajustar

Regolare
Afstellen

Ajuster

Open-Ended Wrench
Llave de boca

Gabelschliissel

Chave de bocas

Chiave a punte aperte

Steeksleutel

Clé a fourche

Remove
Quitar
Entfernen

Remover

Rimuovere

Verwijderen

Retirez

By Hand

A mano
Von Hand
Com a méao

A mano
Met de hand

A la main

Optional

Opcional

Optional

Opcional

Opzionale
Optie

En option

C
&
Y
g
9
p.

Hex-Head Wrench

Llave de cabeza hexagonal

Sechskantschlissel

Chave de cabega sextavada

Chiave esagonale

Zeskantsleutel

Clé a téte hexagonale

< @O ® & Q0 0

Security Wrench

Llave de seguridad

Sicherheitsschliissel

Chave de seguranca

Chiave di sicurezza

Veiligheidssleutel

Clé de sécurité




Installation Instructions Modular LWM Series

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION

)\ ®
(= —5=

M5
1/8" 3/8"
3/16" 1/2" 1 2 3 4 5
(all included)
PARTS
—O [Quantities listed in order for models: LWM2X1UM/LWM3X1UM/LWM4X1UM/LWM5X1UM]
L

DISPLAY ATTACH HARDWARE BAG (2/3/4/5) _ _

F(Qty listed per hardware bag) ~ ~

¥ &

B (4) C (4) D (4
M4x20mm  M4x25mm M5X1(2r31m

¥ & ¥ &

I /
| E (4) F (4) G4) H (4)
M5x20mm M5x25mm  M6x12mm M6x20mm

|
5, O, O 5
|

Q(3-36"3-36"+1-48"/4 -48")
[Horizontal mounting rail]

A(4) (Example shown: 36")

I
| M4x12mm
I

END CAP
KIT (1/1/1/1)

L (4

MBX25mm  Mexi2mm  Mex20mm  wgxsomm @ 14 |
| 1/4-20 x 1/2"|
: % R (6/8/10) |

L — T — A
M (8) Y N@) [Interface bracket] Hardware required - not included*
!_ [Nesting spacer] [Univ. washer] B (for steel stud walls)

T T T T T T 7 WALL MOUNT HARDWARE (2/2/313) Installing BETWEEN steel studs into 3/4"
INTERFACE r—-———- - - - — — — — - plywood (covered in 1/2" or_5/8" drywall)
,l_-l A_REWAR_E (EI 3L4IE) _|| @ I - @r |+ 1/4-20 BB Toggler Snaptoggle® (4/4/6/6)
I @ﬁ}\ L 4 ' % e Ne  1/4-20 x 2 1/2" Phillips screw (4/4/6/6)

Y
I Ty M ( 132,, 516 alagr UXT0X60R  AA@)L 447 washer (414/66)
| 118" 10-24 [ x 1727 Anchor]

5/16" [ L " . "
| I I (Qty listed per hardware bag) Jlnstalllnq into 3/4" plywood (covered in 1/2" or
€¢ ————————————— 5/8" drywall) AND steel stud

I
LoV W@
10-24 x 5/8"10-24 x 2-1/4

_ | EE(1) GG (1) | *  1/4-20 x 2 1/2" Phillips screw (4/4/6/6)
[(Qty listed perbag) | [bC;rc]:rllgf]t [Connector plate] | «  1/4" washer (4/4/6/6)
| s | Installing into steel stud covered with 1/2"
‘BB (2/2/3/3) | : : FF (8) | minimum thickness drywall
[Height adJ plate] | 5/16" |+ 1/4-20 BB Toggler Snaptoggle® (4/4/6/6)
@j ‘, :fl | @ KK (&) | © 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" Phillips screw (4/4/6/6)
o I & / [Friction®) | - 1/4" washer (4/4/6/6)
; | HH(8) . ©) washer] | * Hardware may be purchased as Kit FCAT1 (1/4-
CC (2/2/2/2) | 16X 58" oax 172 | 20 Grade 5 Toggler Kit)

[Outside wall DD (0/0/1/1) | | = 1/4-20 BB Toggler Snaptoggle® anchor (qty 4)
upright] [Centerwall -\ (™, | ) % Or%

NN (2) |
; ; *  1/4-20 x 2 1/2" Phillips screw (qty 4)
upright] | 1/8" 3/16" [Tie bar] )
Lo iQty_Iist_edﬁerﬂard_waLe tEg)-l . 1/4" washer (qty 4)




Modular LWM

Series

Installation Instructions

WALL ATTACHMENT INFORMATION

(B)

-t

Attachment for LWM2X1UM and LWM3X1UM

1

\‘MII

I rr—

Rail

_———rry

Outside wall uprights (CC)

Attachment for LWM4X1UM and LWMSX1UM

(LWM4X1 shown as example)

A

CJ

Il

|

|
.

Rail

Center wall upright (DD)E

Outside wall uprights (CC)

Table1:

A

(Outside wall upright
spacing)

Figure 1

B

(End of rail to wall upright)

Wall Upright Specifications

Cc

(Wall upright spacing from outside to
inside)

LWM2X1UM | 48" -64" (1219 - 2235mm) "B" dimensions to be as close to N/A
equal as possible. Not to exceed
12" (305mm).

LWM3X1UM 64" - 88" (1626 - 2235mm) "B" dimensions to be as close to N/A
equal as possible. Not to exceed
22" (559mm).

LWM4X1UM 96" - 128" (2438 - 3251mm) "B" dimensions to be as close to Center wall upright is to be centered as much
equal as possible. Not to exceed as possible so that "C" dimensions are as
30" (762mm). close to equal as possible

LWM5X1UM 128" - 160" (3251 - 4064mm) "B" dimensions to be as close to Center wall upright is to be centered as much
equal as possible. Not to exceed as possible so that "C" dimensions are as
32" (813mm). close to equal as possible

IMPORTANT ! : DO NOT locate any of the wall uprights (CC or DD) directly behind any of the display interface

brackets (R).



Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT ! : Refer to Dimensions section at end of
instructions to find specific Modular LWM wall-mounted
menu board dimension requirements BEFORE
proceeding with installation.

NOTE: The outside wall uprights (CC) ship assembled to allow
height adjustment from the bottom. The uprights may
be changed to allow height adjustment from above the
menu boards. See following instructions for changing
the wall uprights.

If leaving wall uprights with height adjustment at the
bottom, proceed to ATTACH WALL UPRIGHTS
section.

Adjusting Wall Uprights

If the installation requires height adjustment from above the
menu boards, adjust the wall uprights (CC) BEFORE attaching
uprights to the wall.

IMPORTANT ! : Keep all hardware that is removed
during this adjustment process.

1. Remove flanged nut and washer from top of wall upright.
(CC) (See Figure 2)

2. Remove hex head screw from bottom of wall upright.

Spring
washer

Figure 3

4. Remove wall upright assembly from outer bracket, while

removing one shoulder washer and one steel washer from
between outer bracket and wall upright assembly in four
locations. (See Figure 4)

Figure 2

3. Remove one button head screw, spring washer and flat
washer from four locations on side of wall upright. (See
Figure 3)

Outer bracket

Remove
steel and

shoulder washers

Steel and shoulder
washers removed
from four locations

Figure 4




Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

5. Remove four button head screws and nuts, and one small
metal plate from lower side within wall upright. (See Figure 5)

6. Reinstall metal plate at top of wall upright using same

e Re-install
plate

N
-~ 1gad)L -

Figure 5

7. Rotate wall assembly so that height-adjust screw is at top of

wall upright assembly. (See Figure 6)

8. Insert one shoulder washer and one steel washer between
outer bracket and wall upright assembly in four locations.

9. Insert wall upright assembly into outer bracket by placing

wall upright assembly onto threaded pem at top of outer
bracket.

Outer bracke
Threaded pem

washer
Shoulder washer

Attach Wall Uprights

IMPORTANT ! : Reference Wall Placement
Information section (See Figure 1) and Table 1.

1.

Use the outside wall upright (CC) or center wall upright (DD)
as a model to mark upper and lower pilot hole placement for
2 outside wall uprights (and center wall upright for
LWM4X1M or LWM5X1M models) following wall placement
information in Figure 1 and Table 1. (See Figure 7)

Figure 7

IMPORTANT ! : See Parts drawing, Table 2 and
Installing to Wood Stud Walls, Installing to Concrete
Walls or Installing to Steel Studs section for details on
installing wall brackets into wood studs, concrete or steel
studs.

Table 2: Fastener Information

Figure 6

10. Fasten one button head screw, spring washer and flat
washer into four locations on sides of wall upright.

11. Fasten hex head screw into bottom of wall upright.

12. Replace and tighten flanged nut and washer onto threaded

pem at top of wall upright. (See Figure 6)

WALL
TYPE

| PILOT

FASTENERS (see PARTS drawing)
HOLE

\eIele K (VIe I | 7/32" x 3" | 5/16 x 2-3/4" hex head lag (Y) &

Concrete

Steel stud

(2" x4")

5/16" slotted washer (AA).
Fasteners placed at stud locations.

3/8" x 3" | 5/16 x 2-3/4" hex head lag (Y) &
Fischer UX10x60R anchor (2).

-- Installing BETWEEN steel studs
1/2" into 3/4" plywood (covered in 1/2"
or 5/8" drywall)

1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchor* (2 ea)

1/2" -- Installing into 3/4" plywood
(covered in 1/2" or 5/8" drywall)
AND steel stud

1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchor* (2 ea)
-- Installing into steel stud covered
with 1/2" minimum thickness
drywall

1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchor* (2 ea)

* Use, at a minimum, a 2-1/2" long
Grade 5 screw with each anchor.

12"

NOTE: Installer may also purchase
Kit FCAT1 (1/4-20 Grade 5 Toggler
Kit)




Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

Installing to Wood Stud Walls

1. Drillone 7/32" (5.5mm) pilot hole in stud at upper mounting
slot. (See Figure 8)

2. Partially install one 5/16 x 2-3/4" flanged lag bolt (Y) into
pilot hole but do not tighten to wall.

3. Hang outside wall upright (CC) [or center wall upright (DD)]

aligning upper mounting slot over lag bolt and level upright.

4. Place one slotted washer (AA) over flanged lag bolt. (See
Figure 8)

5. Tighten lag bolt to secure wall upright (CC or DD) to wall at
upper mounting slot. (See Figure 8)

8(AA>\O§ (1)

m Depth-adjust b ~
screws x 4

Figure 8

6. Mark the attachment point for the lower mounting slot,
making sure the attachment point is located on the stud.
(See Figure 8)

7. Drill 7/32" (5.5mm) pilot hole at marking for lower mounting
hole. (See Figure 8)

8. Use one 5/16 x 2-3/4" flanged lag bolt (Y) and one 5/16"
slotted washer (AA) to attach each wall upright to the wall
through the lower mounting hole. (See Figure 8)

9. Repeat Steps 1 through 8 for remaining wall upright(s).

10. Adjust depth of wall uprights, if necessary, so that the face
of the wall uprights are all in the same plane across the
width of wall upright installation: (See Figure 8)

+  Loosen button head screws (4 places)
«  Adjust depth along depth-adjust slots.
«  Tighten button head screws.

IMPORTANT ! : Be sure to securely tighten depth-adjust

screws after adjustment.

11. Proceed to Attach Mounting Rail section.

Installing to Concrete Walls

1. Drill one 3/8" x 3-1/2" (9.5mm x 88.9mm) pilot hole at each
marking. (See Figure 9)

2. Install one anchor (Z) into each pilot hole using a hammer,
making sure that the anchor is flush with the wall.

3. Partially install one 5/16 x 2-3/4" flanged lag bolt (Y) into
pilot hole but do not tighten to wall.

4. Hang outside wall upright (CC) [or center wall upright (DD)]
aligning upper mounting slot over lag bolt and level upright.

5. Place one slotted washer (AA) over each flanged lag bolt.
(See Figure 9)

6. Tighten lag bolt to secure wall upright (CC or DD) to wall at

upper mounting slot.

o [Pe
/

8 (Z)x 2

@ Depth-adjust
screws x 4

Figure 9
7. Mark the attachment point for the lower mounting slot. (See
Figure 9)

8. Drill 3/8" x 3-1/2" (9.5mm x 88.9mm) pilot holes at marking
for lower mounting hole. (See Figure 9)

9. Install an anchor (Z) into each pilot hole using a hammer,
making sure that the anchor is flush with the wall.

10. Use one 5/16 x 2-3/4" flanged lag bolt (Y) and one 5/16"
slotted washer (AA) to attach the wall upright to the wall
through the lower mounting hole. (See Figure 9)

11. Repeat Steps 1 through 10 for remaining wall upright(s).

12. Adjust depth of wall uprights, if necessary, so that the face
of the wall uprights are all in the same plane across the
width of wall upright installation: (See Figure 8)

*  Loosen button head screws (4 places)
«  Adjust depth along depth-adjust slots.
+  Tighten button head screws.

IMPORTANT ! : Be sure to securely tighten depth-adjust

screws after adjustment.



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

Installing to Steel Stud Walls

1. Installing BETWEEN steel studs into 3/4" plywood (covered in 1/2" or 5/8" drywall): Use two 1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchors

with two minimum 2-1/2" long, minimum Grade 5 screws through wall upright into plywood. (Hardware not included.) (See Figure

10)

Installing into plywood (covered in 1/2" or 5/8" drywall) AND steel stud: Use two 1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchors with two

minimum 2-1/2" long, minimum Grade 5 screws through wall upright and into plywood and steel stud. (Hardware not included.)

(See Figure 10)

3. Installin

into steel stud (covered in 1/2" or 5/8" drywall): Use two 1/4-20 BB Snaptoggle anchors with two minimum 2-1/2"

long, minimum Grade 5 screws through wall upright and into drywall and steel stud. (Hardware not included.) (See Figure 10)

A

If back side of wall is unfinished, drywall must
be installed to a minimum of one stud left and
right of the stud(s) being used to install the
mount. Drywall must be secured to studs with
screws a maximum of 12" (305mm) apart
down center of stud.

3/4" Plywood

3/4" minimum thickness
plywood covered
with drywall having

maximum thickness of 5/8"

5/8" maximum

(Drywall only on back of stud)

drywall thickness —— !

Steel Stud with
Plywood and Drywall

5/8" maximum
drywall thickness

7\

Steel Stud with
Drywall only

Steel Stud (2 x 4 / 25ga minimum)

Stud type and structural strength must conform to the North American Specification for the
Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members. [362 S 125 18, C-Shaped, S-Stud Section]

16" or 24" (on center) Studs

N (Drywall on both sides of stud)

There must be a minimum of
1-7/8" (48mm) clearance
inside wall

/[

10

Figure 10



Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

Steel Studs

IMPORTANT ! : See Site Requirements section before
proceeding with Steel Studs installation to ensure installation

site meets requirements! The drywall must have a minimum
thickness of 1/2"!

1. Drill one 1/2" x 1" hole at marked location on wall. (See
Figure 11)

| N
| |

N Depth-adjust
m: eral

Figure 11

2. Hold metal channel on Toggler® 1/4-20 Snap-Toggle (not
included) flat alongside plastic straps and slide channel
through hole. (See Figure 12)

N

X

Drywall
Plastic Straps\ﬁj (e
‘ , oS

o

Figure 12

3. Holding plastic straps on anchor, pull anchor away from wall
until channel rests flush behind wall making sure anchor
channel is positioned vertically on stud. (See Figure 13)

4. Slide plastic cap on anchor towards wall until flange of cap
is flush with wall. (See Figure 13)

Drywall \ e Steel Stud
Plastic Cap
_m i

7 iy Y K00

anchor x 2 A

Anchor Metal Channel —~] (side view)

Figure 13

5. Snap off plastic straps on anchor at wall by pushing side to
side, snapping off straps level with flange of plastic cap.
(See Figure 14)

Steel Stud

e 'PlastiDc:yC\)A;ap" \

%

v

Plastic Straps

A
(@)
N

(side view)  Anchor Metal Channel —|

Figure 14

6. Place wall bracket over anchor and align mounting hole in
wall bracket with hole in anchor. (See Figure 15)

7. Insert minimum Grade 5 minimum 2-1/2" long screw (not
included) through Grade 2 or better 1/4" washer (not
included), corresponding mounting hole on wall bracket and
into Snap-Toggle (not included) and tighten until flush against
mount. DO NOT over tighten! (See Figure 15)

(side view) Steel Stud \:
Drywall Ih
x4 NN\
(7 G x4
O
\
| )
G,
(CC) V% i
Anchor Metal Channel —/

Figure 15
8. Level wall bracket using attached bubble level.

9. Make any necessary corrections to remaining mounting
hole marking(s).

10. Repeat Steps 2 through 8 for remaining mounting hole(s).

11. Adjust depth of wall uprights, if necessary, so that the face
of the wall uprights are all in the same plane across the
width of wall upright installation: (See Figure 11)

*  Loosen button head screws (4 places)
«  Adjust depth along depth-adjust slots.
+  Tighten button head screws.

IMPORTANT ! : Be sure to securely tighten depth-adjust

screws after adjustment.

12. Proceed to Mounting Rails section.

11



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

ATTACH MOUNTING RAIL

NOTE: One height adjust plate (BB) will need to be slid into
place prior to attaching mount rails for LWM4X1M and
LWMS5X1M Models only.

LWM2X1UM/LWM3X1UM/LWM4X1UM/
LWM5X1UM Models

1. Insert two tie bars (NN) into the slots on one section of
mounting rail (Q). (See Figure 16)

NOTE: Extrusions can be attached in any order.

25

N

Yo7/

BAY
(=)
o,

/4 4
7 ]
/4 ]
/4 ]
Y %
o,
o,
o, o,

(back view of rail) (NN) x 2

Figure 16

2. Secure connect bracket (EE) to front of mounting rail (Q)
using three 10-24 x 1-1/2" flat head cap screws (JJ)
fastened through one side of connect bracket, mounting rail
(Q), tie bars (NN) and into connector plate (GG). (See
Figure 17)

(EE)

(NN)

(GG)

Q)

(back view of rail)

Figure 17

3. Additionally fasten connector plate (GG) using four
5/16 x 5/8" button head cap screws (HH), four 5/16" spilit
washers (FF), and four friction washers (KK). (See Figure 18)

12

4. Slide second section of mounting rail (Q) over tie bars (NN)
and bring it flush to first section of mounting rail. (See
Figure 18)

(HH) x 4

Q)

Figure 18

5. Secure connect bracket (EE) to front of second section of
mounting rail (Q) using three 10-24 x 1-1/2" flat head cap
screws (JJ) fastened through one side of connect bracket,
mounting rail, tie bars (NN) and into connector plate (GG).
(See Figure 19)

6. Additionally fasten connector plate (GG) using four

5/16 x 5/8" button head cap screws (HH), four 5/16" split
washers (FF), and four friction washers (KK). (See Figure 19)

(back view of rail)
(5 @(JJ) x3

(front view of rail)

Figure 19



Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

7. Attach one end cap (S) with two 1/4-20 x 1/2" Phillips head
screws (T) to end of mounting rail (Q). (See Figure 20)

- (S)

(7) V¥ mx2 >

(back view of rail) Q)

Figure 20

8. Slide height adjust plates (BB) into open end of mounting
rail (Q). (See Figure 21)

«  LWM2X1UM/LWM3X1UM: Insert two plates (BB)
*  LWM4X1UM/LWMS5X1UM: Insert three plates (BB)

(front view of rail)

X)x 4

oL

(front view of rail)

Figure 21

9. Hook height adjust plates (BB) over wall uprights (CC or
DD). (See Figure 22)

NOTE: Hook all height adjust plates (BB) over wall uprights
(CC or DD), and approximately center mounting rail
over the span of the wall uprights (CC or DD) BEFORE
proceeding to next step.

10. Fasten mounting rail (Q) to wall uprights using four
5/16 x 1/2" Phillips flat head screws (X) through height
adjust plate (BB) and into wall uprights (CC or DD) and
tighten all screws. (See Figure 22)

AN

Figure 22

11. Attach one remaining end cap (S) with two 1/4-20 x 1/2"
Phillips head screws (T) to end of mounting rail (Q). (See
Figure 23)

BN

Ak

)

(back view of rail)

Figure 23

13



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

Adjust and Level Mounting Rail

1. Adjust the height of the mounting rail via the wall upright, as
necessary, to level the mounting rail on the wall. (See Figure
24)
*  Turn the wall upright height-adjust screw clockwise
(viewed from bottom) to raise the mounting rail.
*  Turn the wall upright height-adjust screw counter-

clockwise (viewed from bottom) to lower the mounting
rail.

2. Adjust the depth of the mounting rail via the wall upright, as
necessary, to make the mounting rail distance from the wall
consistent.

* Loosen depth-adjust button head screws, and move
mounting rail away or toward the wall, as necessary.
«  Tighten depth-adjust button head screws.
IMPORTANT ! : Be sure to securely tighten depth-adjust
screws after adjustment.

Depth-adjust

Height-adjust screws x 4

(Front view)

Figure 24

INSTALL INTERFACE BRACKETS TO
DISPLAYS

1. Lower the latch mechanism on each interface bracket (R).
(See Figure 25)

Latch
mechanism

Figure 25

14

2. Place displays face down on a soft, non-abrasive surface.

3. Align the center of the interface bracket (R) with center of
screen. (See Figure 26)

NOTE: The diamond-shape hole in the bracket corresponds to
the center of the mount.

0@ (A-L)

Center of
bracket

Figure 26

WARNING: IMPROPER INSTALLATION CAN LEAD TO
DISPLAY FALLING CAUSING SERIOUS PERSONAL
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT! Using screws of
improper size may damage your display. Properly sized
screws will easily and completely thread into display
mounting holes. If spacers are required, be sure to use longer
screws of the same diameter.

4. Select correct screws, spacers (if necessary) and universal
washers from the hardware bag (A-N) and attach brackets
(R) to back of screen. (See Figure 26)

IMPORTANT ! : The M8 screws do NOT require a

washer. Use the universal washer (N) only with M4, M5
and M6 screws.

NOTE: The nesting spacers (M) may be used separately, or
put two together in different configurations to create
different size spacers. (See Figure 27)

(Single) (Nested) (Stacked)
0.750
— 0.563
0.375 [19.1]
H_‘D_D—H 3 [14.3] |
Figure 27



Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

ATTACH DISPLAYS TO MOUNTING RAIL

WARNING: IMPROPER INSTALLATION CAN LEAD TO
DISPLAY FALLING CAUSING SERIOUS PERSONAL
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT! The displays must

be located approximately evenly across the length of the rail.

Ensure that the latch mechanisms on interface brackets (R)

are already lowered. (See Figure 25)

2. While supporting both sides of display, lower display onto
one side of mounting rail, hooking top of interface brackets
onto front of mounting rail. (See Figure 28)

3. Raise the latch mechanism on both interface brackets to
lock bracket in place. (See Figure 28)

)
S
4 7 Latch
mechanism
Figure 28

4. Fasten bracket against ceiling mount extrusion using one
10-24 x 5/8" button head cap screw (V). (See Figure 29)

5. Repeat for other interface bracket.

Figure 29
6. While supporting both sides of each remaining display, lower

display onto mounting rail, hooking top of interface brackets
onto front of mounting rail. (See Figure 28)

7. Repeat Steps 3 through 5 for each additional display.

Interface Bracket Adjustment

Tilt

The interface brackets allow 0° to 20° tilt, and can be locked at
0°, 10° and 20° tilt.

1. If necessary, loosen button head tilt friction bolt (located on
side of interface bracket). (See Figure 30)

2. Adjust tilt as required. (See Figure 30)

The tilt may be locked at 0°, 10° and 20° using one
10-24 x 2-1/4" Phillips head screw (W) and one 10-24 lock
nut (U) per interface bracket. (See Figure 30)

4. Tighten tilt friction bolt as necessary.

20° tilt

Lock at
10° tilt

(Displays not shown)

Figure 30

15



Modular LWM Series Installation Instructions

OPTIONAL: Security

1. OPTIONAL: Add padlock (not included) to each interface
bracket to lock display to menu board. (See Figure 31)

Padlock
(Optional)

(Displays not shown)

Figure 31

16



Modular LWM Series
LWM2X1UM

Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS

[sYaLaINITINI
S3IHONI *SNOISNINIA

L1313 20T noT
TEOLE (4%} oo "
e ETbE 0 ot 9% (3
29T8 za.d [ -
NI
oy e | oo e | M R g | o
NIIHOE | MEmog | SNIRIS | RWUR o Lo | wesa
oo e JONYLSIO | DHLNNOW r—.._ﬂ”_lﬂ MM
SdVISUNY1 IAIM T
[ 1581]
06T,
[3ezal
€0TL
[F¥14] [¥p 18]
oo'vEe felolich
! M
% |
] | !
| | [
/ et /
[s7921] L
8e'g
L) L= ] L= ] " L]
H1d3a NIW ~ SIHONIF? 018y
I DNIDY S IHDIEdN O3ANIWWO D34 I
[y G:131¥0s
e R G: o}
8rs HIIQ X W aivag i, R
[eest] ¥ 1I¥13a
- @ A
[orar]
m g8
s'szb]  [ooov] ﬂ m 9°69€] [¥'/8E
civl gL ﬁooﬁg FNML
W
ﬁod,o& [ A *
1.1 g . [cs01]
m [0k 1] Lok
2 e5g
2 i
b Wl =+ 1
1SArQY IHOEH L [28]
L [z04] e
dILPED [rov] | [s2L] e
, ol dAl 6y Sk

17




Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWM2X1UM

[FrozL]
A

[Lese]
fgg |

[099Z]

L¥°0L

Hl1d3d
WNWIXVW

[0s6]
vie

SEENE N Rl
SIHONI ‘SNOISNINIA

[64/7)
Y601

[9'0vZ]

.0¢ ONV 01 0
1¥ SINOADOT 1L IAILSOd

VAL

1L XYW
o0C

Hld3id
WNWINIW

18



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions
DIMENSIONS (continued)

SSENEN Rl

D S3HONI ‘SNOISN3INIA
>
™
M O0EFT falit d333IN3ID L1Snrav
W LHOEH HLIM NMOHS SI INNOW 310N
NTIrT 5290°0 acE EETSE 20T
L BT GET aCl
05°ETT aca
(') [T [C] ] (y.0]
H1aIMm SNITHIS NIIMLIG| HLIOIM NHILLIVY | 88 30IH QL HLOIA HLBNIT
N3FUDSTYLIOL LEEE R ) AINYLSID DMILNNOW NIIHOS NN NOISNYLY3
AdVISAONTT 3aIM &
[69942]
Hld3a Hldaa £6'801
XYW NIW [cerse]
[eeL] [6971] 00'801
8.9 8L'G [ryie] ] [rvie]
o 009€ ] 7 . 009¢ —= ) 00'9¢ T
m = — I p=— 1 m T
L h g ! )
H H o H T H i H = H —
H § § 8 HEERY §
i ﬂ$ i [s9e] _ | i /m § i v i
ki H 8e's H H ] 1
T tesy
. €9’
[21€] SIHONI 88 OL ¥9

SCL I ONIDVS IHOIAN TIVM dIANIWWO D3

§:131v0S ,
ERIZEL] WL/ :
1SNrav IHOEH m< r@mm&
1] ] o] T
[osrl] q
@ €8'G
Q il T
[§'sey] [000v] m [9ss¢] [ye8eg]
SL9L SLSL g 001 STS1
=3
(e}
]
[o00Z] S
/8¢ 0
8 |[eort]
8| sss
[e]
18
P }
[9¢] : [z06] -
. 9°9% [
dALYE D Ww.m ss°e

19




Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWM3X1UM

ISEENE R
S3HONI ‘SNOISN3NIA
Q3¥3INID LSNFAV LHOITH HLIM NMOHS SI INNOW :3LON
[0°5¢]
VL€
. @ [g6cll]
[ see] 11§ vy
.02 ANV .01 ".0 \
9 1V SLNOXDO1 LML AILISOd
° ®
L_@ o
L [o99e] L
/6 A\:: wwz 1L XYW
o o0C
H1ld3d H143d
WNWIXVW ,
WNWNNIW \

20



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWM4X1UM

ISSENE Rl
S3HONI ‘SNOISN3ANIA

MWW MMM Q3¥IINID LSNFAY LHOEH HLIM NMOHS SI INNOW :3LON
00T SI900 0% SL'8E 9cT
OV ET ogs
ok {*HIl
il A I N I e
i | 20| e | asnn
SR B EELE/RE] SHLNNOW E—“_Na“_qu_ms_ St
IdVISANYT JAIM
[6'986€]
16951
[rz9ee]
[r716] | [r¥16] L% [rvie) | [zelzl]
00'9¢ 00'9¢ 009¢ % 00’8y
,»LJ mmu m \ _LJ T m i T
J 1 (0 " (! 1 I L
s 1 Cr— /
[cre] T b [es] N | [seel] = - -
. co" LHOINN 31aAW :
szl 8e's
¥3INID ATILYWIXO¥ddY
SIHONI 821 OL 96
ONIDVJS IHOINJN AIANIWWODIY
§:LIIVOS WL/ G IIVOS
87Iviad 1SNray IHO[H LANZEN]
[osrt]
@ mmﬂm
[sszy] [o00v] Am [¥8g] [9°65¢]
G/L91 SLGL w SZSL  00¥L
S
8 [
[0'00¢] g H
181 3
8 [60r1]
2 565G
sl 1 k
P I )
[o8] 1 [997] L Fel 55°¢
dALYE @ — dAL 67 -
eg'l L F_ﬂw;

21



Installation Instructions

Modular LWM Series

DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWM4X1UM

[vozl]
v/

o

[v/8€]
GGl

e |

[4%

o

[9v2] L

L6

[0'99Z]

Ly'0l
LTIL XYW

~—  o0C

H1d3d
WNWIXVW

ISSETE R
S3IHONI ‘SNOISN3INIa

A3d3IN3D 1SNFAV LHOIFH HIIM NMOHS SIINNOW :31ON

[0'G¢]
Ve

.02 ANV *.01 .0 \
1V SINOXDOT 11 JAILISOd

H1d3d
WNWNNIW

A

22



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions
DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWMSX1UM

SSENEREI
SIHONI ‘SNOISN3INIA
eFLTe 8F'S¥ 00T
08T o8y oog o
BELTT T8Ep SLS00 oor ¥3e [
080T SS'TF oog
4 < [ETH
rom | oy | S| o oo | st Q3IINID 1SNraV IHOEH HLIM NMOHS SI INNOW 310N
TeloL L L FINYLEID BHUNAOWN EV“,W,.MN__“,W_: RRREL
AdVISANYTITIM S

[e106¥]
16T61
H1d3a H1d3a (89487 ]
XYW | NIW | ] . 00'¢6l . .
leel] [e9r] [zetel] | [zeiz] [ feetet] [esiey
8.9 arc 00’8y % 008y 00’8y oo'sy
HiE e : :
“[ik f8f
[6er] H ﬁ [651] L [s9e1] M//\
v.. 6l 8e's
. . 1HOdN 31aAW
ALl [z @ £9° ¥3INID ATALYWIXOYddY
szl SIHONI 091 OL 821

I ONIDVS IHOIdN AIANIWWODIA

G 1IVOS Wl /+ G-l
47v13a 1snrav IHO3H Vvl

|

[osrt]
€8'G

1

=}

o

(=]

<

S
O] ]

S 0000000000000 DI DD

0]

sss1 m @
9 ®
[oooz] %
187/
[eorL]
S6°S
4 R
I
vg] L [
dAlL QWM | [o9ov] dAL 67
€8°L

23




Modular LWM Series Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS (continued)

LWMSX1UM

DETAIL G
SCALE 1 : 4

DETAIL F
SCALE1:4

[a)
L
]
LA =

zZ

o 8]

[sp)

= 3 &
0 =
fm} '-UuJ
= Q=
= -
B Z 3
< =
O
}) ..
© %]
2 pd
5 ©)
0 %)
3 pd
E L
o =
z @)

24



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS (continued)

=
2
=~
x
n
=
3
[vozi]
VLY
!
2g |
ze
. e [géctL]
yeee] LHIRID N e

-

@2

[9v] L

16

[0'992]

L0l
LI XYW
e—  0C

Hld3d
WNWIXVW

.0¢ ANV .01 ',0
1V SINOXDOT 111 JAILLSOd

[0'5¢]
VL€

gl

SSENENREI

S3IHONI ‘SNOISN3INIA

Q3d3IN3ID ISNFAV LHOIFH HLIM NMOHS SIINNOW 310N

H1d3d
WNWNNIW

\

\

25



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

26



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

27



Modular LWM Series

Installation Instructions

CHIEF

A brand of Lllegrand

8800-003425 Rev01
©2025 Legrand | AV
www.legrandav.com

07/2025

USA/International

Europe

Asia Pacific

>TUOU>TUD

Mo

6436 City West Parkway, Eden Prairie, MN 55344
800.582.6480 / 952.225.6000

877.894.6918 / 952.894.6918

Franklinstraat 14, 6003 DK Weert, Netherlands
+31 (0) 495 580 852

+31 (0) 495 580 845

Office No. 918 on 9/F, Shatin Galleria

18-24 Shan Mei Street

Fotan, Shatin, Hong Kong

852 2145 4099
852 2145 4477 l 2%



